1342 REGULAR STRUCTURAL PAPERS
References
Cromer, D. T. (1974). International Tables for X-ray Crystal-
lography, Vol. IV, pp. 149-151. Birmingham: Kynoch Press.
(Present distributor Kluwer Academic Publishers, Dordrecht.)
Cromer, D. T. & Waber, J. T. (1974). International Tables for
X-ray Crystallography, Vol. IV, pp. 99-101. Birmingham:
Kynoch Press. (Present distributor Kluwer Academic

F54
Fig. 1. An ORTEPII drawing of the porphyrin molecule with 75%
probability ellipsoids showing the numbering system.
The porphyrin molecule shows a strong tetra-
hedral distortion, reaching _+ 0.7 A for the pyrrole C
atoms and _+ 1.19 A for the C1 atoms (Fig. 2). This
appears to be a steric effect caused by crowding
between the pentafluorophenyl groups and the C1
atoms on the periphery of the porphyrin. The /3 C
atoms have planar coordination, but the angles to C1
atoms at them are altered to move the C1 atoms
away from the phenyl rings. The tetrahedral distor-
tion accomplishes the same effect, but even the com-
bination of the two leaves exceedingly close
Aeta Crystallographica Section C
ISSN 0108-2701 ©1993
REGULAR STRUCTURAL PAPERS 1343
C1-..apical-C contacts: the closest is 2.97/~ and the
average of all eight is 3.00 (2)A,. A van der Waals
contact would be 3.45/~, so the crowding here is
significant. The C1-..C1 contacts are similarly close -
3.20 (2) vs 3.60 A for a van der Waals contact - so
nothing can be gained by moving the CI atoms in the
plane; it must deform. The phenyl rings have turned
so their planes are perpendicular to the C1-C1 vector
of their close neighbors, implying other contacts to
ortho C atoms or F atoms. It appears that the C1...C
contacts are the more important; they average
3.28 (9)/~, still 0.17 A or more shorter than a van
der Waals distance (3.45/~ expected; one found at
3.13, two 3.18 and all others at greater than 3.23/~).
Thus the distortion from planarity appears to arise
not primarily from the influence of the metal atom,
but more from the crowding of the/3 C1 atoms and
the m e s o  phenyl groups.
The packing drawing (Fig. 3) shows the solvent
CH2C12 molecule with one C1 atom in an approxi-
mately axial position with respect to the Cu, but
3.515 (5)A from it. Other intermolecular contacts
are at van der Waals distances or greater.
Fig. 2. A stereoview of the porphyrin molecule showing the
pronounced smooth tetrahedral distortion. Note that the phenyl
rings are approximately perpendicular to the vector between
their close CI neighbors.
Fig. 3. An ORTEPII drawing showing the packing in the crystal.
The contents of  one unit cell is shown (50% probability ellip-
soids) with a unit cell outlined. H atoms on the CH2C12 mol-
ecule are not shown. The Cu atoms have shaded octants, the
porphyrin atoms outlined octants and the solvent atoms are
unadorned. The view is perpendicular to the bc plane, with the c
axis horizontal.
E x p e r i m e n t a l
Crystal data
[Cu(C44ClsF20N4)].CH2C12
Mr = 1396.58
Triclinic
PT
a = 11.794 (5) ~,
b -- 14.492 (4) A
c = 14.731 ( 2 ) A
a = 87.51 (5) °
/3 -- 73.48 (5) °
7 = 78.40 (3) °
V-- 2364 (3) A 3
Z = 2
Data collection
Enraf -Nonius  CAD-4
diffractometer
0 -20  scans
Absorpt ion correction:
empirical